

APPEAL NOS. 20-35813, 20-35815
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LINDSAY HECOX and JANE DOE, with her
next friends Jean Doe and John Doe,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of
Idaho, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MADISON KENYON and MARY MARSHALL,
Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Case No. 1:20-cv-00184-DCN
Hon. David C. Nye

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

BRUCE D. SKAUG
SKAUG LAW, P.C.
1226 E. Karcher Road
Nampa, ID 83687
(208) 466-0030
bruce@skauglaw.com

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy.
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org
cbarnette@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
PROCEEDINGS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Clark I</i> and <i>Clark II</i> should have controlled this case, so the panel decision creates a direct intra-circuit conflict.....	6
II. The panel’s claim that the Act discriminates by proxy based on transgender status misapplies this Court’s and the Supreme Court’s precedent and creates a circuit split.....	11
III. In treating transgender status as a quasi-suspect class, the panel decision conflicts with three other circuits.	12
IV. The panel decision violates the original public meaning of the Equal Protection Clause.	14
V. The panel’s broad remedy exceeds the judicial power under Article III.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Clark By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	2, 14
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 2023 WL 1097255 (9th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023).....	5
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	16, 17
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 14, 16

Michael M. v. Sonoma County Superior Court,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 7, 10

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 2, 14

Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 11

Scott v. Pasadena Unified School District,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002) 5

Statutes

Idaho Code § 33-6203 4

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 3

J. Michael Bailey & Kiira Triea, *What Many Transgender Activists Don't Want You to Know: And Why You Should Know it Anyway*, 50 Perspectives in Biology and Medicine (Fall 2007) 3

Peter A. Lee et al., *Global Disorders of Sex Development Update since 2006: Perceptions, Approach and Care*, 85 Hormone Research in Pediatrics 158 (2016) 3

Samuel Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) 16

World Rugby, *Transgender Guidelines*..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 2
